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TOWN OF 

TABER 

 
 
 
 

 
  

  A G E N D A 
 
REGULAR MEETING OF THE DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY OF THE TOWN OF TABER, TO BE 
HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBERS, ADMINISTRATION BUILDING, ON MONDAY, MARCH 21, 
2022 AT 1:30 PM. 
_______________________________________________________________________________ 

 
MOTION 

 
  

1. CALL TO ORDER 
 

X 

  

2. ADOPTION OF THE AGENDA 
 

X 

  

3. ADOPTION OF THE MINUTES 
 

 

ITEM No.3.1 Minutes for the February 22, 2022 Meeting of the  Municipal Planning 
Commision 

X 

  

4. BUSINESS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES 
 

 

  

5. ACTION ITEMS 
 

 

ITEM No.5.1 DP 22-016 -  6231 65 Street - Moved on Building X 
ITEM No.5.2 DP 22-022 - 4233 60 Avenue - Driveway Variance X 
ITEM No.5.3 HO 22-001 - 4917 55 Avenue - Lawn Care X 
ITEM No.5.4 HO 22 -004 - 41 Prairie Sunset Avenue - Personal Training X 
ITEM No.5.5 Subdivision TT 22-0-001 - 3901 64 Ave. X 
ITEM No.5.6 Subdivision TT 22-0-002 - 5031 45 Avenue X 
ITEM No.5.7 Building Permit Statistics February 2022 X 
ITEM No.5.8 Standing Items X 
  

6. DELEGATIONS 
 

 

  

7. MEDIA INQUIRIES 
 

 

  

8. CLOSED SESSION 
 

 

  

9. OPEN SESSION 
 

 

  

10. CLOSE OF MEETING 
 

X 

 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Town of Taber 
Office of the Chief Administrative Officer 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Request for Decision Document                                       Page 1 of 1 

Template Version 2.0, 2019-01-03 

Development Authority Request for Decision 

 

Meeting Date: March 21, 2022 

Subject:   
Minutes for the February 22, 2022 Meeting of the Municipal Planning Commision 
 
Recommendation: 
That the Municipal Planning Commission adopts the minutes of the Regular Municipal Planning 
Commission meeting held February 22, 2022 as presented. 
 
Background:   

The minutes of the regular Municipal Planning Commission meeting held on February 22, 2022 are 
attached. 
 
Legislation / Authority:  

Section 203 of the Municipal Government Act allows the Municipal Planning Commission to adopt 
the minutes and perform other duties as delegated by Council. 
 

Strategic Plan Alignment:  
N/A 
 

Financial Implication:  
There is no financial implication for the creation of minutes. 
 

Service Level / Staff Resource Implication:  
Time was required by Administration to record the minutes of the Municipal Planning Commission’s 
regular meeting. 
 

Justification:  
Adoption of the minutes will provide a record of the regular meeting of the Municipal Planning 
Commission meeting held on February 22, 2022. 
 

Alternative(s):  
Alternative #1: That the Municipal Planning Commission adopts the minutes of the regular 
Municipal Planning Commission meeting held on February 22, 2022 with amendments. 
 
Attachment(s): Minutes for February 22, 2022  

 

APPROVALS: 

Originated By:  
Celina Newberry 
 
Chief Administrative Officer (CAO) or Designate: _______________________________ 
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MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE DEVELOPMENT 
AUTHORITY OF THE TOWN OF TABER, IN THE PROVINCE OF 
ALBERTA, HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBERS, ADMINISTRATION 
BUILDING, ON TUESDAY, FEBRUARY 22, 2022, AT 1:30 PM. 
 

 
Chairperson 
Roger Miles 
 
Members 
Cody Fletcher 
Monica McLean 
Ron Hadden 
 
Absent 
Jack Brewin 
 
Staff 
Chris Eagan 
Celina Newberry 
Derrin Thibault 
Kattie Schlamp (Teleconfrenced) 

 
CALL TO ORDER 
 

Meeting called to order by R. Miles at 1:31 pm 
 

Nominations for Chair and Vice Chair 
 

Secretary C. Newberry called for nominations from the floor for Chair of 
the Municipal Planning Commision. 
 
R. Hadden nominated R. Miles for the position of Chair of the Municipal 
Planning Commision. R. Miles accepted the nomination. C. Newberry 
called for further nominations a second then a final time. Being as there 
were no further nominations R. Miles was declared the Chair of the 
Municipal Planning Commision.  
 
Secretary C. Newberry called for nominations from the floor for Vice 
Chair of the Municipal Planning Commision. 
 
R. Miles nominated R. Hadden for the position of Chair of the Municipal 
Planning Commision. R. Hadden accepted the nomination. C. Newberry 
called for further nominations a second then a final time. Being as there 
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were no further nominations R. Hadden was declared the Vice Chair of 
the Municipal Planning Commision.  
 
At the conclusion of the election C. Newberry turned the meeting over 
to Chairperson Miles for the remainder of the meeting. 
 
ADOPTION OF THE AGENDA 
 

RES 8/2022         MOVED by M. McLean that the Municipal Planning 
Commision adopts the Agenda of the regular 
Municipal Planning Commision meeting held on 
February 22, 2022. 

 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 
  

ADOPTION OF THE MINUTES 
 

Minutes for the January 17, 2022 Municipal Planning Commision 
Meeting 
 

RES 9/2022         MOVED by M. McLean that the Municipal Planning 
Commission adopts the minutes of the Regular 
Municipal Planning Commission meeting held 
January 17, 2022 as presented. 

 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 
 

BUSINESS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES 
 

None 
 

ACTION ITEMS 
 

DP 22-005 5202 55 Street - Multi-Unit Dwelling 8 Units 
 
RES 10/2022       MOVED by M. McLean that the Municipal Planning 

Commission approves Development Permit DP 22-
005 for a Multi-Unit Residential Building - 8 Units 
with Variances at 5202 55 Street, Lots 14-15, Block 
20, Plan 5365L, with the following sixteen (16) 
conditions: 
1. The site is developed as per the site plan 

submitted; 
2. The development conforms to the district 

requirements of the Residential Street-
Orientated Multiple Dwelling District (R-3); 
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3. A front yard setback variance of 1.1 metres 
was granted by the Municipal Planning 
Commision on February 22, 2022. The front 
yard setback has been varied to 4.87 metres; 

4. A rear yard setback variance of 0.98 metres 
was granted by the Municipal Planning 
Commision on February 22, 2022. The rear 
yard setback has been varied to 5.02 metres; 

5. A driveway width variance of 12.19 metres was 
granted by the Municipal Planning Commision 
on February 22, 2022. The driveway width has 
been varied to 24.38 metres; 

6. The applicant must obtain a Building Permit to 
ensure the development complies with the 
National Fire Code 2019 (AE) and the National 
Building Code 2019 (AE). It shall be the 
responsibility of the applicant to obtain the 
necessary Building, Plumbing, Electrical, and 
Gas permits; 

7. If sprinkler permits are required under the 
Alberta Building Code, a separate Building 
Permit application must be made in 
conjunction with the permit for the building, and 
a copy provided to the Town of Taber; 

8. New Home Warranty documentation must be 
supplied prior to the issuance of the Building 
Permit; 

9. A landscaping plan demonstrating that all the 
requirements for multi-unit residential 
development have been met, shall submitted 
to the Development Authority for approval, 
prior to the beginning of construction; 

10. A lot drainage (grade) plan illustrating water will 
not accumulate at or near the buildings 
(positive drainage), nor accumulate on the lot, 
and will not adversely affect adjacent 
properties shall be produced by a qualified 
professional and supplied to the Town of Taber 
prior to the Building Permit being issued.  In 
addition, the foundation must be staked by a 
qualified professional; 

11. The curb stop shall only be operated by the 
Town of Taber’s Public Services. Any attempt 
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to contravene this may be subject to a fine as 
outlined in Bylaw 20-2020 part 8.0. The water 
curb stop shall be set at finished grade 
elevation to ensure accessibility by Public 
Services prior to installation of water metre and 
access to Town water.  Public Services shall 
determine if water curb stop is acceptable and 
so advise the Town office prior to occupancy of 
the dwelling.  As per Bylaw 20-2020 part 5.30, 
temporary water service for a maximum of 60 
days must be arranged through the Town 
Office; 

12. The developer shall enter into a Service 
Agreement with the Town of Taber, to provide 
new services to the property, before 
construction begins; 

13. In accordance with Section 2.15.3(5) of the 
Land Use Bylaw 13-2020 a minimum of 2 
parking spaces per residential unit are 
required. Per Section 2.15.2(1), each space 
designated for a particular unit through 
signage;  

14. The contractor commissioned for construction 
must have a valid Business License for the 
Town of Taber;  

15. During construction, the site shall be 
maintained in a neat and orderly manner so as 
to ensure that neighbours are not directly 
impacted by construction activity. This includes 
parking of construction vehicles and storage of 
construction materials, debris, and topsoil. Any 
damage to neighbours’ property, including 
fences, driveways, or landscaping that occurs 
due to this construction shall be repaired. 
Erosion shall be controlled so that soil and dust 
is not conveyed off site. Standing water on the 
site shall also be controlled by the applicant. 
(Non-compliance of these items are subject to 
fines as indicated under Bylaw 13-2021); 

16. Applicant shall provide an updated real 
property report and obtain a compliance 
certificate prior to occupancy. 

 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 
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DP 22-007 - 5613 58 Avenue - Mixed Use with 4 Residential Units 
 
RES 11/2022        MOVED by M. McLean that the Municipal Planning 

Commission approves Development Permit DP 22-
007 for Mixed Use Residential and 
Parking/Storage/Office Space at 5613 58 Avenue, 
Lot 12, Block 10, Plan 7710758, with the following 
fifteen (15) conditions: 

 
1. The site is developed as per the site plan 

submitted; 
2. The development conforms to the district 

requirements of the Residential Street-
Orientated Multiple Dwelling District (R-3); 

3. The applicant must obtain a Building Permit to 
ensure the development complies with the 
National Fire Code 2019 (AE) and the National 
Building Code 2019 (AE). It shall be the 
responsibility of the applicant to obtain the 
necessary Building, Plumbing, Electrical, and 
Gas permits; 

4. A deck height variance of 2.65 metres was 
approved for this development by the 
Municipal Planning Commision on February 
22nd, 2022. The deck height for this parcel has 
been varied to 4.15 metres;  

5. The developer shall enter into a Servicing 
Agreement with the Town of Taber, to provide 
new services to the property, before 
construction begins; 

6. If sprinkler permits are required under the 
Alberta Building Code, a separate Building 
Permit application must be made in 
conjunction with the permit for the building, and 
a copy provided to the Town of Taber;  

7. New Home Warranty documentation must be 
supplied prior to the issuance of the Building 
Permit; 

8. A lot drainage (grade) plan illustrating water will 
not accumulate at or near the buildings 
(positive drainage), nor accumulate on the lot, 
and will not adversely affect adjacent 
properties shall be produced by a qualified 
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professional and supplied to the Town of Taber 
prior to the Building Permit being issued.  In 
addition, the foundation must be staked by a 
qualified professional; 

9. An approved landscaping plan which 
demonstrates that the landscaping 
requirements of the site has been met shall be 
provided prior to construction commencing; 

10. The curb stop shall only be operated by the 
Town of Taber’s Public Services. Any attempt 
to contravene this may be subject to a fine as 
outlined in Bylaw 20-2020 part 8.0. The water 
curb stop shall be set at finished grade 
elevation to ensure accessibility by Public 
Services prior to installation of water metre and 
access to Town water.  Public Services shall 
determine if water curb stop is acceptable and 
so advise the Town office prior to occupancy of 
the dwelling.  As per Bylaw 20-2020 part 5.30, 
temporary water service for a maximum of 60 
days must be arranged through the Town 
Office; 

11. In accordance with Section 2.15.3(5) of the 
Land Use Bylaw 13-2020 a minimum of 2 
parking spaces per residential unit are 
required. Per Section 2.15.2(1), each space 
designated for a particular unit through 
signage;   

12. Prior to occupancy, the applicant will provide 
an Updated Real Property Report to the Town 
of Taber and obtain a Compliance Certificate 
for the property; 

13. The contractor commissioned for construction 
must have a valid Business License for the 
Town of Taber;  

14. During construction, the site shall be 
maintained in a neat and orderly manner so as 
to ensure that neighbours are not directly 
impacted by construction activity. This includes 
parking of construction vehicles and storage of 
construction materials, debris, and topsoil. Any 
damage to neighbours’ property, including 
fences, driveways, or landscaping that occurs 
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due to this construction shall be repaired. 
Erosion shall be controlled so that soil and dust 
is not conveyed off site. Standing water on the 
site shall also be controlled by the applicant. 
(Non-compliance of these items are subject to 
fines as indicated under Bylaw 13-2021); 

15. All outstanding taxes, if any, are paid to the 
Town of Taber prior to proceeding with 
development. 

 

CARRIED 
 

DP 22-008 6200 46 Avenue - Freestanding Sign 
 
RES 12/ 2022      MOVED by R. Hadden that the Municipal Planning 

Commission approves Development Permit DP 22-
008 for Addition of Signage to an Existing 
Freestanding Sign at 6200 46 Avenue, Lot 2, Block 
4, Plan 0512581, with the following four (4) 
conditions: 

 
1. The sign is developed as per the attached site 

plan and as is presently located; 
2. The development conforms to the district 

requirements of the Comprehensive 
Commercial District (CC); 

3. The sign must conform to Illumination 
requirements in section 2.21.2 of the Town of 
Taber Land Use Bylaw 13-2020; 

4. All outstanding taxes, if any, are paid to the 
Town of Taber prior to proceeding with 
development. 

 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 
 

DP 22-009 - 25 Prairie Sunset Avenue - Driveway and Deck 
Variances 
 
RES 13/2022       MOVED by C. Fletcher that the Municipal Planning 

Commission approves Development Permit DP 22-
009 for Driveway and Deck Variances at 25 Prairie 
Sunset Avenue, Lot 11, Block 5, Plan 1611498, with 
the following nine (9) conditions: 
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1. The site is developed as per the site plan 
submitted; 

2. The development covered in this application 
conforms to the district requirements of the 
Residential Single Dwelling District (R-1); 

3. The applicant must obtain a Building Permit to 
ensure the development complies with the 
National Fire Code 2019 (AE) and the National 
Building Code 2019 (AE). It shall be the 
responsibility of the applicant to obtain the 
necessary Building, Plumbing, Electrical, and 
Gas permits; 

4. A driveway width variance of 1.39 metres was 
approved for this parcel by the Municipal 
Planning Commision on February 22nd, 2022. 
The driveway width for this parcel has been 
varied to 8.23 metres;  

5. A deck height variance of 0.40 metres was 
approved for this parcel by the Municipal 
Planning Commision on February 22nd, 2022. 
The deck height for this parcel has been varied 
to 1.9 metres;  

6. The contractor commissioned for construction 
must have a valid Business License for the 
Town of Taber; 

7. A lot drainage (grade) plan illustrating water will 
not accumulate at or near the buildings 
(positive drainage), nor accumulate on the lot, 
and will not adversely affect adjacent 
properties shall be produced by a qualified 
professional and supplied to the Town of Taber 
prior to the Building Permit being issued.  In 
addition, the foundation must be staked by a 
qualified professional; 

8. During construction, the site shall be 
maintained in a neat and orderly manner so as 
to ensure that neighbours are not directly 
impacted by construction activity. This includes 
parking of construction vehicles and storage of 
construction materials, debris, and topsoil. Any 
damage to neighbours’ property, including 
fences, driveways, or landscaping that occurs 
due to this construction shall be repaired. 
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Erosion shall be controlled so that soil and dust 
is not conveyed off site. Standing water on the 
site shall also be controlled by the applicant. 
(Non-compliance of these items are subject to 
fines as indicated under Bylaw 13-2021); 

9. All outstanding taxes, if any, are paid to the 
Town of Taber prior to proceeding with 
development. 

 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 
 

DP 22-010 5404 46 Street - Secondary Garage 
 
RES 14/2022        MOVED by R. Hadden that the Municipal Planning 

Commission approves Development Permit DP 22-
010 for a Secondary Garage with Variance at 5404 
46 Street, Lot 8, Block 4, Plan 7710300, with the 
following thirteen (13) conditions: 

 
1. The site is developed as per the attached 

site plan; 
2. A height variance of 1.1 metres was approved 

for this parcel by the Municipal Planning 
Commision on February 22, 2022. The height 
for the garage has been varied to 6.1 metres;  

3. A 12.4 square metre variance on the maximum 
allowable size for the garage was approved for 
garage by the Municipal Planning Commision 
on February 22, 2022. The maximum size for 
the garage has been varied to 112.4 square 
metres;  

4. A separate demolition permit will be required 
for the removal of the existing garage; 

5. The applicant will ensure that the foundation 
will be staked by a qualified professional; 

6. The applicant must obtain a Building Permit to 
ensure the development complies with the 
National Fire Code 2019 (AE) and the National 
Building Code 2019 (AE). It shall be the 
responsibility of the applicant to obtain the 
necessary Building, Plumbing, Electrical, and 
Gas permits; 

7. The development conforms to the 
requirements of the Residential Single 
Dwelling District (R-1);  
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8. The exterior finish of the detached garage shall 
be professionally manufactured and 
complimentary to the finishing of the 
neighboring properties and subject dwelling;  

9. Applicant to ensure water will not accumulate 
at or near the buildings (positive drainage) on 
site, nor accumulate on the lot, and will not 
adversely affect adjacent properties; 

10. If the proposed garage is going to be used for 
a business, a Home Occupation License shall 
be required; 

11. During construction, the site shall be 
maintained in a neat and orderly manner so as 
to ensure that neighbours are not directly 
impacted by construction activity. This includes 
parking of construction vehicles and storage of 
construction materials, debris, and topsoil. Any 
damage to neighbours’ property, including 
fences, driveways, or landscaping that occurs 
due to this construction shall be repaired. 
Erosion shall be controlled so that soil and dust 
is not conveyed off site. Standing water on the 
site shall also be controlled by the applicant. 
(Non-compliance of these items are subject to 
fines as indicated under Bylaw 13-2020); 

12. All outstanding taxes, if any, are paid to the 
Town of Taber prior to proceeding with 
development; 

13. In accordance with policy PLN-4, a $2,500.00 
damage deposit shall be forwarded to the 
Town office (Planning Department) prior to 
construction.  Any damages to public streets, 
sidewalks, or services as a result of 
construction of this building shall be restored to 
Town standards at the applicant’s expense 
prior to issuance of an occupancy permit. 

 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 
DP 22-011 - 5113 47 Avenue - Signage 
 
RES 15/2022       MOVED by M. McLean that the Municipal Planning 

Commission approves Development Permit DP 22-
011 for 1 Freestanding Sign and 3 Fascia Signs at 
5113 47 Avenue Lots 14-19, Block 2, Plan 5638L, 
with the following eight (8) conditions: 
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1. The signs must meet any applicable Provincial 
Signage requirements; 

2. The signs may only be located at the proposed 
locations as seen on the attached site plan and 
drawings;  

3. The Municipal Planning Commision varied the 
number of fascia signs allowed from two to 
three for this development on February 22, 
2022; 

4. The signs must adhere to all Digital Media and 
Illumination Rules as outlined in The Town of 
Taber’s Land Use Bylaw 13-2020; 

5. The sign must not employ any supplementary 
flashing or intermittent lighting either as part of 
the sign or on its supporting structure; 

6. Prior to installation of the signs, the applicant 
must obtain a Building Permit to ensure the 
development complies with the National Fire 
Code 2019 (AE) and the National Building 
Code 2019 (AE). It shall be the responsibility of 
the applicant to obtain the necessary Building, 
Plumbing, Electrical, and Gas permits; 

7. The development conforms to the district 
requirements of the Downtown District (DT); 

8. The signs must not display third party 
advertising.   

 
CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

 

PS 22-001 - 6200 46 Avenue - Portable Sign 
 

RES 16/2022       MOVED by M. McLean that the Municipal Planning 
Commission approves Development Permit PS 22-
001 for a Portable Sign at 6200 46 Avenue, Lot 2, 
Block 4, Plan 0512581, with the following eight (8) 
conditions: 
1. This permit is for a portable sign to be placed 

in the location shown on the attached map; 
2. This permit is valid until June 22, 2022; 
3. The sign must not be greater than 5.5m², and 

must not exceed 3.5m in height; 
4. The sign must be placed so that it meets the 

setback requirements of Land Use Bylaw 13-
2020 and shall be at least 0.6m from a property 
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line and at least 45m from any other portable 
sign and from Residential Districts; 

5. The name and phone number of the sign owner 
must be permanently affixed to the sign in a 
visually prominent location on the sign; 

6. The sign must be anchored or secured, and 
changeable copy on Portable signs must be 
secured to prevent vandalism; 

7. The owner shall maintain the sign in a proper 
state of repair and shall ensure that all sign 
support, structural elements and/or guy wires 
are properly attached; 

8. The sign must be removed, or the permit must 
be renewed on or before the expiry date. 

 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 
 

Proposed Land Use Bylaw Amendment 
 

C. Newberry and K. Schlamp presented the proposed Land Use Bylaw 
Amendment. There was discussion about whether or not to move the 
uses of accessory structure and accessory use from discretionary uses 
to permitted uses in the Residential Manufactured Home District. There 
was also discussion on the addition of a requirement for election 
signage to be limited to 1 sign per candidate for every 15 meters. It was 
noted that there would be a second chance to discuss these items when 
the amendment is presented to council for a first reading. 
 
RES 17/2022      MOVED by M. McLean that the Municipal Planning 

Commission accepts proposed Bylaw 2-2022 to 
amend Land Use Bylaw 13-2020 as information and 
recommends adoption by Council as presented. 

 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 
 

January 2022 Building Statistics 
 

RES 18/2022       MOVED by R. Hadden that the Municipal Planning 
Commission accepts the January 2022 Building 
Permit Statistics as information. 

 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 
 

Standing Items 
 

None 
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DELEGATIONS 
 

None 
 
MEDIA INQUIRIES 
 

None 
 
CLOSED SESSION 
 

None 
 
OPEN SESSION 
 

None 
 
CLOSE OF MEETING 
 

RES 19/2022       MOVED by M. McLean that the meeting be closed          
at 2.57 pm. 

 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 
 

 
 
 
 

_______________________________________ 
CHAIRPERSON 

 
 

_______________________________________ 
  CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER 
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Development Authority Request for Decision 

 

Meeting Date: March 21, 2022 

Subject:   
DP 22-016 -  6231 65 Street - Moved on Building 
 
Recommendation: 
That the Municipal Planning Commission approves Development Permit DP 22-016 for a Moved-on 
Building at 6231 65 Street, Lot 9, Block 7, Plan 9911451, with the following thirteen (13) conditions: 
 

1. The site is to be developed as per the site plan submitted, to the satisfaction of the 
Development Authority; 

2. The development shall conform to the Land Use Bylaw Medium Industrial District (M-
2) Requirements;  

3. The Moved in Building shall be painted to match the principal building and kept in 
good repair; 

4. A grading and drainage plan must be submitted to, and approved by, the Development 
Authority prior to construction commencing; 

5. A landscaping plan demonstrating the requirement for 10% landscaping of the site has 
been met shall be provided prior to construction commencing; 

6. The applicant shall ensure that stormwater does not enter adjacent properties, and 
that post development flows into roads or ditches does not exceed pre-development 
flows and volumes.  Taber Irrigation District will require the implementation of low 
impact development initiatives such as on-site storage, permeable gravel or grass on-
site landscaping, rain barrels or rain gardens, for example. Provision of these details 
should form part of the grading and drainage plan, or be provided on a landscaping 
plan; 

7. The applicant must obtain a Building Permit to ensure the development complies with 
the National Fire Code 2019 (AE), National Building Code 2019 (AE), and all other 
applicable codes; 

8. If sprinkler permits are required under the National Building Code 2019 (AE), a 
separate building permit application must be made in conjunction with the permit for 
the building, and a copy provided for the Town of Taber;  

9. During construction, the site shall be maintained in a neat and orderly manner so as to 
ensure that neighbours are not directly impacted by construction activity. This includes 
parking of construction vehicles and storage of construction materials, debris, and 
topsoil. Any damage to neighbour’s property, including fences, driveways, or 
landscaping that occurs due to this construction shall be repaired. Erosion shall be 
controlled so that soil and dust is not conveyed off site. Standing water on the site 
shall also be controlled by the applicant. (Non-compliance of these items are subject 
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to fines as indicated under Bylaw 13-2021). In addition, the addressing of the building 
is to remain clearly visible through all stages of construction; 

10. In accordance with policy PLN-4, a $2,500.00 damage deposit shall be forwarded to the 
Town office (Planning Department) prior to construction.  Any damages to public streets, 
sidewalks, or services as a result of construction of this dwelling shall be restored to Town 
standards at the applicant’s expense prior to issuance of an occupancy permit; 

11. The applicant must ensure the contractor commissioned for the construction has a valid 
Business License for the Town of Taber; 

12. Upon completion of construction, the applicant will provide an updated Real Property 
Report to the Town of Taber; 

13. All outstanding taxes, if any, are paid to the Town of Taber prior to proceeding with 
development. 

14.  
Background:   

Administration has received an application for a Moved-on Building to be located a 6231 65 Street.  
Moved-on Buildings are a discretionary use in any district. This site is occupied by a trucking 
company and the moved-on building would be used additional shop space for their business.   
 
The proposed building is already located on the site, because this property has several buildings 
that are located there temporally due to the nature of their business.  As they intend on placing this 
one on a foundation it will becomes a permanent building and requires all the appropriate permits.  
The applicant has provided a engineer’s inspection report on the building and plans for the 
foundation.  They will need to provide a grading and stormwater plan to satisfy conditions 4 and 6 of 
the permit prior to beginning construction.   
 
Legislation / Authority:  

Bylaw 10-2018 - Subdivision and Development Authority and MPC Bylaw, Section 8(b) The 
Municipal Planning Commission shall be the Development Authority for Development Permit 
applications for Discretionary Uses. 
 
Strategic Plan Alignment:  
Enhance Sense of Community #4: Continue the growth of Taber as a healthy and safe community. 
 
Financial Implication:  
The applicant has paid the appropriate application fees which will cover costs of advertising and 
notifications. 
 
Service Level / Staff Resource Implication:  
Administration’s time was required for the review and processing of the application. 
 
Justification:  
Allowing for the addition of the Moved-on Building to this property located in an industrial district will 
provide the business with additional shop space with no obvious impacts to the neighbours.  
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Alternative(s):  
Alternative #1: That the Municipal Planning Commission approves Development Permit DP 22-016 
for a Moved-on Building at 6231 65 Street, Lot 9, Block 7, Plan 9911451, with amendments to the 
conditions. 
 
Alternative #2: That the Municipal Planning Commission does not approve Development Permit DP 
22-016 for a Moved-on Building at 6231 65 Street, Lot 9, Block 7, Plan 9911451, with reasons. 
 
Attachment(s): Application 

Site Plan and Drawings 
Inspection 
Check List 

 

APPROVALS: 

Originated By:  
Celina Newberry 
  

 

Chief Administrative Officer (CAO) or Designate: _______________________________ 

 

 

 

 

 



INDUSTRIAL./COMMERCIAlllNSTITUTIONAl 
DEVEL.OPMENT PERMIT APPLICATIQN 

TOWN 01' TOWN OF TABER: A-4900 50 STREET; TABER, AB T1 G 1 T1 - 403-223-6009 - PLANNING@TABER.CA 
TABER 

Applicant Information 

APPLICANT NAME: lvHL Construction Ltd 

MAILING ADDRESS: !Box 4779 

TOWN: ff aber AB POSTAL CODE: ._ff 1_G_2_E1 ____ __. 

EMAIL: labe@vhlconstruction.ca PHONE NUMBER: @03-634-9389 

Owner Information (if different from applicant) 

OWNER NAME: !Wades House Moving 

MAILING ADDRESS: j6239 65 St 

TOWN: !Taber AB POSTAL CODE : ,_ff 1_G_O_A_5 ____ __, 

EMAIL: IRandy@wadeshousemoving.com PHONE NUMBER: 1403-223-1885 

Property Information (property to be developed) 

MUNICIPAL ADDRESS: !Taber AB 

LOT(S): ._19 ____ __. BLOCK: l._7 ____ _____, PLAN: ._199_1 _14_5_1 __ __. 

Description of Project 

DESCRIBE YOUR PROJECT 

lnstaling a concrete foundation, 
The owner wants to move and place an existing shop in the yard onto this foundation 



Type of Development 

TYPE OF DEVELOPMENT PROPOSED (check all that apply) 

D Principal Building 

[{] Outdoor Storage 

O Building Addition 

D New Site Access 

D Accessory Building 

D Change of Use 

D Shipping Container 

D Intensification of Use 
~---~----------~---~~~~~~~~~~~-~-~~~~-, O Other 

WILL ANY HAZARDOUS 
MATERIALS BE LOCATE ON-SITE? 

Q Yes @ No 

Note: if any hazardous materials or chemicals are to be located on the site, 
a list of all hazardous materials and estimated quantities must be attached 
to this application. 

WHAT ARE THE TYPES, SIZES, AND AMOUNTS OF COMMERCIAL VEHICLES WILL BE ACCESSING THE SITE? 

Start Date and Cost 

START DATE: !March 01 2022 ESTIMATED COST: l .... 1 9_0~,o_o_o ________ _, 

I/We hereby make application under the provisions of Land Use Bylaw 13-2020 for a Development Permit in accordance with 
the plans and supporting infonnation submitted herewith and which forms part of the application. 

APPLICANT SIGNATURE:•--,-~.;:~~~~:s~~~~~-­
REGISTERED OWNER SIGNATURE:. _ ___.,.f!/L'--__........,/'--'---- - - - - - -

PLANNING OFFICER SIGNATURE:'-+i ___ i~_;;t.._· ....,.~~""~=-~7"'7"---

DATE: rd /~ c}t',?~ 

DATE: 

DATE: 

--r!f /;/_tJ.t-J--
5 l 2o2;z__ 

I 

The personal information on this form is being collected for the purpose of reviewing your applicalfon to the municipallly of the 
Town of Taber. The informaUon is collected under the authority of Section 146 of the Municipal Government Act (MGA) and 

Section 33 of the Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act (FOIPP). Under Section 33 of the FOIPP Act, the Town 
of Taber reserves the right to collect information that relates directly to and is necessary for an operating program or activity of 

the public body. Names of applicants will be provided to the public. If you have any questions about the collection of /his 
information, please contact the FOIPP coordinator at 403-223-5500 ext. 5519. 

Note: This application does not pennit you to commence construction until such a time that the permit has been issued by the 
Deire.lopmeoi.8.u1bor.it¥-Unless othfilVilise oote.d_on the.JieveJo_prnenlp.eaniL a b_uikliog p_ermit .wilLal sQ.be re.Q.uJ.reQpwr t 
commencing construction. Building, electrical, gas. and plumbing permits can be obtained through Superior Safety Codes 
( 403-320-0734 ). 

At the completion of developing the principal building you will be required to submit an updated Real Property Report to the 
Town of Taber to verify that the project has been constructed in the correct location. 



X
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1220-31 Street North,  
Lethbridge, AB. T1H 5J8 

Bus: 403-328-2686  
Fax: 403-328-2728 

E-mail: office@hasegawa.ca 

 
March 2, 2022         Our File #: 18-053 
 
 
 
 
Re:  Randy LaRose – Steel Frame Shop Relocation 

Location:  Temporary Location - Wade’s House Moving, 6239 65 Street, Taber, AB 
               
 
Hasegawa Engineering has been asked to inspect a steel frame shop building that is presently sitting in 
the yard of Wade’s House Moving in Taber. The shop is being moved to a new location and the inspection 
is required prior to being placed onto a new foundation. The inspection is a visual structural inspection, 
it can only comment on what can be seen and is concerned only with structural members. 
The building was inspected at 09:30 on March 2, 2022. At the time of inspection it had been moved into 
the yard at the above location and was sitting on blocks. A grid of steel beams had been bolted onto the 
frame to brace the structure for moving.  
The structure consists of tapered columns along front and back walls. The columns have welded base 
plates for connecting to anchor bolts cast into the foundation. The roof is framed in with W-shape beams 
spanning from back to front columns – the beams have end plates welded at either end that bolt to the 
inside flanges on the columns. 
Although the sheet metal cladding has torn away along the back wall and front left corner, the building is 
intact structurally. Structural members show no signs of damage or bending and metal is painted. 
Columns are plumb with the exception of one column along the front wall that is slightly out of plumb 
laterally. This column is in the area where the cladding is torn away and this may account for the lateral 
movement which should correct as the building is placed on its new foundation. Base plates are intact 
and appear to be free of distortion at edges and around bolt holes. Bolt holes appear original except for 
the first two columns on the front left side where the bolt holes have been elongated - apparently to 
accommodate anchor bolts that were out of tolerance. Baseplates around the elongated holes do not 
appear to be distorting and adequate edge distance remains in the baseplate material. 
It is not known where the building was originally located to confirm the building is designed for the wind 
and snow loading in the new location. The building seems to be functioning as it was structurally designed 
and there are no apparent structural issues with this building. 
 
If you have any questions or comments, please contact the undersigned. 

Yours truly, 
 

 
 
Mark Hasegawa, P. Eng. 
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Project Name:

Date Submitted: 5-Mar-22 District M-2
Proposed 

Use Moved on Building
Permit Number: 22-016 Address 6231 65 Street Permitted? Discretionary Amount Paid? Date Principal Building Setbacks Required Proposed Acceptable

Roll Number: 6265090 Lot, Block, Plan Lots 9, Block 7, Plan 9911451 DP Application Fee 400 Yes Front Setback 7.5 No
Damage Deposit in 2500 No Rear Setback 10 15.24 Yes

Required? Date Required? Dates Const. Water Fee N/A N/A Side Setback 1 1.2 9.14 Yes
Council No Newspaper Yes Total 2900 No Side Setback 2 3.0 9.14 Yes

MPC Yes 3/21/2022 Mailout Yes Deposit Returned? No Accesory Setbacks Required Proposed Acceptable
Front Setback 7.5 Yes

DP Submission Required? Completed Rear Setback 0.6 Yes
Application Filled? Yes Yes Side Setback 0.6 Yes
Site Plan Yes Yes Side Setback Adjacent Street 1.2 Yes
Drainage Plan Yes No Principal Building 1.0 Yes
Payment Yes Yes
All materials submitted? Yes No Max Building Coverage 60% 10.7% Yes
DP Review Required? Completed Notes Principal Building 5.6% No
LUB Review Yes Yes Accessory Buildings 5.1% No
Waiver or Variance No No Decks 0.0% Yes
Internal Circulation Yes Yes Driveway Coverage 40% 0.0%
Council or MPC MPC Yes
Mail Outs Yes No
Approval/Refusal Yes No Landscaping Required Proposed Acceptable
Following Approval Required? Sent/Taken Returned Amount required 10% No
Damage Deposit Yes No No Parcel Size Required Proposed Acceptable
Send to Superior (if BP) Yes No No Min. Parcel Area 1000 4466.63 Yes
Pre-Inspection Reports Yes No No Min. Parcel Width 30 48 Yes
Post-Inspection Reports Yes No No Heights Required Proposed Acceptable

Max Building Height 15 Yes
Max Deck Height Yes

Max Accessory Height Yes
Lot Size 4466.63 Frontage for Lot 14.02 5.608 Parking Required Proposed Acceptable
Principle Building 250 Driveway Width Stalls Yes
Attached Garage Percentage of Lot 0 Handicap Yes

Poarch 0.055970609 Allowable Waiver 1.402 7.01 Other Required Proposed Acceptable
Decks 0 Corner Site Triangle Yes
Detached Garage
Accesory Structures

Accesory Structures 227.75 Use(s)
1 Stall per 
Xm2 Area

Stalls 
required

Accesory Structures 0.050989225 Automobile Supply #DIV/0!
Total Structures 477.75 Automotive Sales #DIV/0!

0.106959833
Total #DIV/0!

Land Use Bylaw Checklist (units in metres)

6231 65 Street

Meeting and Notification Requirements

Notes

Lot Coverage Calculation

Note: Total always rounds up

Payments

Coverages

Parking Calculation

Notes/Reasons for Decision:
-

Driveway Calculations
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Development Authority Request for Decision 

 

Meeting Date: March 21, 2022 

 
Subject:   
DP 22-022 - 4233 60 Avenue - Driveway Variance 
 
Recommendation: 
That the Municipal Planning Commission approves Development Permit DP 22-022 for a Driveway 
Width Variance at 4233 60 Avenue, Lot 5, Block 6, Plan 1910155, with the following nine (9) 
conditions: 
 
1. The site is developed as per the site plan submitted; 

2. The development conforms to the district requirements of the Residential Single and Two 
Dwelling District (R-2); 

3. A driveway width variance of 4.26 metres was approved for this parcel by the Municipal 
Planning Commision on March 21st, 2022. The driveway width for this parcel has been 
varied to 10.36 metres;  

4. The applicant must obtain a Building Permit to ensure the development complies with the 
National Fire Code 2019 (AE) and the National Building Code 2019 (AE). It shall be the 
responsibility of the applicant to obtain the necessary Building, Plumbing, Electrical, and 
Gas permits; 

5. The architectural controls and vertical grade points must be approved by the developer; 

6. The contractor commissioned for construction must have a valid Business License for the 
Town of Taber; 

7. A lot drainage (grade) plan illustrating water will not accumulate at or near the buildings 
(positive drainage), nor accumulate on the lot, and will not adversely affect adjacent 
properties shall be produced by a qualified professional and supplied to the Town of Taber 
prior to the Building Permit being issued.  In addition, the foundation must be staked by a 
qualified professional; 

8. During construction, the site shall be maintained in a neat and orderly manner so as to 
ensure that neighbours are not directly impacted by construction activity. This includes 
parking of construction vehicles and storage of construction materials, debris, and topsoil. 
Any damage to neighbours’ property, including fences, driveways, or landscaping that 
occurs due to this construction shall be repaired. Erosion shall be controlled so that soil and 
dust is not conveyed off site. Standing water on the site shall also be controlled by the 
applicant. (Non-compliance of these items are subject to fines as indicated under Bylaw 13-
2021); 
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9. All outstanding taxes, if any, are paid to the Town of Taber prior to proceeding with 
development. 

 
Background: 
The town has received an application for a driveway width variance.  The proposed driveway would 
be for a three-car garage and requires a variance of 4.26 metres. The driveway would be at 67 % of 
the lot frontage which is over the 40% allowed.  The single detached dwelling was approved under 
DP 22-021, as it met all the Land Use requirements. This is a larger lot, but it is long and narrow, 
which is why the variance is required. 
 
Legislation / Authority:  

Subdivision Authority, Development Authority, and Municipal Planning Commission Bylaw 10-2018 
Section 1(8)(c) The Municipal Planning Commission shall be the Development Authority for 
development permits applications for permitted uses which require a variance in excess of Ten 
Percent (10%) of a measurable standard established in the Land Use Bylaw or any other variance 
for which the Municipal Planning Commission is specifically authorized to provide in the Land Use 
Bylaw. 
 
Strategic Plan Alignment:  
Develop Community and Promote Growth #2: Review Town policies and regulations that pertain to 
development. 
 
Financial Implication:  
The applicant has paid the appropriate application fees which will cover costs of advertising and 
notifications. 
 
Service Level / Staff Resource Implication:  
Administration’s time was required for the review and processing of the application. 
 
Justification:  
This would allow the applicant to build the driveway as originally designed. There are several other 
homes in this development with three car garages which have driveways of similar width. 
 
Alternative(s):  
Alternative #1: That the Municipal Planning Commission approves Development Permit DP 22-022 
for a Driveway Width Variance at 4233 60 Avenue, Lot 5, Block 6, Plan 1910155, with amendments 
to the conditions. 
 
Alternative #2: That the Municipal Planning Commission does not approve Development Permit DP 
22-022 for a Driveway Width Variance at 4233 60 Avenue, Lot 5, Block 6, Plan 1910155, with 
reasons. 
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Attachment(s): Application 

Drawing for Driveway 
Overview of the Area 
Check List 

 

 

 

APPROVALS: 

Originated By:  
Celina Newberry 
  

 

Chief Administrative Officer (CAO) or Designate: _______________________________ 
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Project Name:

Date Submitted: 14-Mar-22 District R-2
Proposed 

Use SFD
Permit Number: 22-022 Address 4233 60 Avenue Permitted? Permitted Amount Paid? Date Principal Building Setbacks Required Proposed Acceptable

Roll Number: 4360500 Lot, Block, Plan
     

1910155 DP Application Fee No Front Setback 6 6.1 Yes
Damage Deposit in No Rear Setback 6 12.07 Yes

Required? Date Required? Dates Const. Water Fee No Side Setback 1 1.2 1.2 Yes
Council No Newspaper No Total 0 No Side Setback 2 1.2 1.2 Yes

MPC No Mailout No Deposit Returned? No Accesory Setbacks Required Proposed Acceptable
Front Setback 6 Yes

DP Submission Required? Completed Rear Setback 0.6 Yes
Application Filled? Yes Yes Side Setback 0.6 Yes
Site Plan Yes Yes Side Setback Adjacent Street 1.2 Yes
Drainage Plan N/A No Principal Building 1.0 Yes
Payment Yes No
All materials submitted? Yes No Max Building Coverage 50% 38.3% Yes
DP Review Required? Completed Notes Principal Building 50 35.4% Yes
LUB Review Yes Yes Accessory Buildings 0.0% Yes
Waiver or Variance Yes No Decks 50 2.9% Yes
Internal Circulation Yes No Driveway Coverage 40% 68.0% No
Council or MPC MPC No
Mail Outs No No
Approval/Refusal Yes No Landscaping Required Proposed Acceptable
Following Approval Required? Sent/Taken Returned Amount required Review #VALUE!
Damage Deposit Yes No No Parcel Size Required Proposed Acceptable
Send to Superior (if BP) Yes No No Min. Parcel Area Review #VALUE!
Pre-Inspection Reports Yes No No Min. Parcel Width Review #VALUE!
Post-Inspection Reports Yes No No Heights Required Proposed Acceptable

Max Building Height 10.5 5.84 Yes
Max Deck Height 1.5 0.28 Yes

Max Accessory Height Yes
Lot Size 611.27 Frontage for Lot 15.24 6.096 Parking Required Proposed Acceptable
Principle Building 132.66 Driveway Width 10.36 Stalls Yes
Attached Garage 80 Percentage of Lot 0.679790026 Handicap Yes

Poarch 3.72 0.353984328 Allowable Waiver 1.524 7.62 Other Required Proposed Acceptable
Decks 17.84 0.029185139 Corner Site Triangle Yes
Detached Garage
Accesory Structures

Accesory Structures Use(s)
1 Stall per 
Xm2 Area

Stalls 
required

Accesory Structures 0 Automobile Supply #DIV/0!
Total Structures 234.22 Automotive Sales #DIV/0!

0.383169467
Total #DIV/0!

Land Use Bylaw Checklist (units in metres)

4233 60 Avenue

Meeting and Notification Requirements

Notes

Lot Coverage Calculation

Note: Total always rounds up

Payments

Coverages

Parking Calculation

Notes/Reasons for Decision:
-

Driveway Calculations
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Development Authority Request for Decision 

 

Meeting Date: March 21, 2022 

Subject:   
HO 22-001 - 4917 55 Avenue - Lawn Care 
 
Recommendation: 
That the Municipal Planning Commission approves Development Permit HO 22-001 for Lawn Care 
Business at 4917 55 Avenue, Lots 28 – 29 and the Westernmost Portion of Lot 30, Block 30, Plan 
4348R, with the following nine (9) conditions: 

1. The development shall conform to the district requirements of the Residential Single & Two 
Dwelling District (R-2), the Home Occupation conditions in Town of Taber Land Use Bylaw 
13-2020 and the Town of Taber Business License Bylaw 14-2018; 

2. No more than five customer visits per day are allowed; 

3. If required, the applicant must obtain a Building Permit to ensure the development complies 
with the Alberta Fire Code and Alberta Building Code.  It shall be the responsibility of the 
applicant to obtain the necessary Building, Plumbing, Electrical and Gas permits; 

4. The applicant must maintain Quiet Hours as per Bylaw; 

5. Any used oil and other hazardous materials from the maintenance of the equipment shall not 
be disposed of in the Towns garbage, recycling or compost.  All oil and hazardous materials 
shall be disposed of in accordance with the Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act 
and the Waste Control Regulation. 

6. The applicant must not cause electronic interference, dust, noise, odour, smoke, or anything 
of offensive or objectionable nature, which is detectable to normal sensory perception, outside 
of the building containing the use; 

7. The applicant may have one vehicle related to the business and must provide parking on the 
property for that vehicle; 

8. There shall be no more than 1 non-resident employee working at this property other than the 
resident of the property; 

9. The approval shall be applicable for a period of five year after, which a new home occupation 
permit must be applied for. Any changes to the intensity or use of the business would require 
a new application.               

 
Background:   

Administration has received an application for a home occupation for a lawn care business.  The 
proposed business would be using a detached garage to store and do maintenance on the 
equipment. They would also have a vehicle associated on the business and the property does 
provide parking for it on site. They would also possibly be storing oil and gas for the equipment on 
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site and a clause has been included in the permit for how to handle the disposal of hazardous 
materials.   
 
The proposed business would not have any client visits to the site, but would be allowed up to five 
visits if necessary.  Most of the work related to this business would be off site, with just the 
maintenance for the equipment related to the business taking place on the property. 
 
Legislation / Authority:  

Bylaw 10-2018 - Subdivision and Development Authority and MPC Bylaw, Section 8(b) The 
Municipal Planning Commission shall be the Development Authority for Development Permit 
applications for Discretionary Uses. 
 
Strategic Plan Alignment:  
Enhance Sense of Community #4: Continue the growth of Taber as a healthy and safe community. 
 
Financial Implication:  
The applicant has paid the appropriate application fees which will cover costs of advertising and 
notifications. 
 
Service Level / Staff Resource Implication:  
Administration’s time was required for the review and processing of the application. 
 
Justification:  
This would allow the resident of the property to run their business from their home with a negligible 
impact to the surrounding neighbourhood. 
 
Alternative(s):  
Alternative #1: That the Municipal Planning Commission approves Development Permit HO 22-001 
for Lawn Care Business at 4917 55 Avenue, Lots 28 – 29 and the Westernmost Portion of Lot 30, 
Block 30, Plan 4348R, with amendments to the conditions. 
 
Alternative #2: That the Municipal Planning Commission does not approve Development Permit HO 
22-001 for Lawn Care Business at 4917 55 Avenue, Lots 28 – 29 and the Westernmost Portion of 
Lot 30, Block 30, Plan 4348R, with reasons. 
 
Attachment(s): Application 

Photo 
 

APPROVALS: 

Originated By:  
Celina Newberry 
  

Chief Administrative Officer (CAO) or Designate: _______________________________ 
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Development Authority Request for Decision 

 

Meeting Date: March 21, 2022 

Subject:   
HO 22 -004 - 41 Prairie Sunset Avenue - Personal Training 
 
Recommendation: 
That the Municipal Planning Commission approves Development Permit HO 22-004 for Personal 
Training at 41 Prairie Sunset Avenue, Lot 40, Block 3, Plan 1611498, with the following eight (8) 
conditions: 

1. The maximum number of onsite client visits allowed per day is 5; 

2. Onsite client visits shall only be allowed between 7 am and 8 pm; 

3. All client parking must be located entirely on the property and shall not cause any 
interference with the use of the public roadway and or laneway (no parking on the street or 
in the lane is allowed); 

4. The development shall conform to the district requirements of the Residential Single 
Dwelling District (R-1), the Home Occupation conditions in Town of Taber Land Use Bylaw 
13-2020 and the Town of Taber Business License Bylaw 14-2018; 

5. If required, the applicant must obtain a Building Permit to ensure the development complies 
with the National Fire Code 2019 (AE) and the National Building Code 2019 (AE). It shall be 
the responsibility of the applicant to obtain the necessary Building, Plumbing, Electrical, and 
Gas permits; 

6. The applicant must maintain Quiet Hours as per the Community Standards Bylaw;  

7. The applicant must not cause electronic interference, dust, noise, odour, smoke, or anything 
of offensive or objectionable nature, which is detectable to normal sensory perception, 
outside of the building containing the use; 

8. The approval shall be applicable for a period of five year after, which a new home 
occupation permit must be applied for. Any increase to the number client visits to the 
property would require a new application.          

 
Background:   

Administration has received an application for a Home Occupation. The proposed business would 
be for personal training services.  These would be provided primary though the production of online 
content. This application would also allow the applicant to provide in person personal training onsite 
with a maximum of 5 client visits per day.   
 
The applicant does intend to setup a space in the near future at another location to provide classes 
and personal training, this would be in an area that is zoned to allow for the more intense use of a 
gym or fitness studio.  A home occupation would allow them to use their home to produce online 
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content and see clients at the property for personal training, until they have arranged for the other 
space.  The online portion of the home business would remain at the home after this time. 
 
Legislation / Authority:  

Bylaw 10-2018 - Subdivision and Development Authority and MPC Bylaw, Section 8(b) The 
Municipal Planning Commission shall be the Development Authority for Development Permit 
applications for Discretionary Uses. 
 
Strategic Plan Alignment:  
Enhance Sense of Community #4: Continue the growth of Taber as a healthy and safe community. 
 
Financial Implication:  
The applicant has paid the appropriate application fees which will cover costs of advertising and 
notifications. 
 
Service Level / Staff Resource Implication:  
Administration’s time was required for the review and processing of the application. 
 
Justification:  
This would allow the applicant to use their home to help further their business in a way that should 
have a negligible impact on the neighbouring properties. 
 
Alternative(s):  
Alternative #1: That the Municipal Planning Commission approves Development Permit HO 22-004 
for Personal Training at 41 Prairie Sunset Avenue, Lot 40, Block 3, Plan 1611498 with amendments 
to the conditions. 

Alternative #2: That the Municipal Planning Commission does not approve Development Permit HO 
22-004 for Personal Training at 41 Prairie Sunset Avenue, Lot 40, Block 3, Plan 1611498 with 
reasons. 
 
Attachment(s): Application 

Home Business Plan 
 

APPROVALS: 

Originated By:  
Celina Newberry 
  

 

Chief Administrative Officer (CAO) or Designate: _______________________________ 
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Development Authority Request for Decision 

 

Meeting Date: March 21, 2022 

 

Subject:  Subdivision TT 22-0-001 - 3901 64 Ave. 
 
Recommendation: 

That the Development Authority recommend that the Subdivision Authority approve Subdivision 
TT 22-0-001, Lot 2, Block 1, Plan 061 0282, within SE ¼ Sec. 12, Twp. 10, Rge. 17, W4M, 
civically described as 3901A & 3901B 64 Ave., with the following eighteen (18) conditions: 

1. That approval shall apply to a residential subdivision plan within Lot 2, Block 1, Plan 061 
0282. 

2. That pursuant to Section 655(1)(b) of the Municipal Government Act, the Developer shall 
enter into a Servicing Agreement or Deferred Servicing Agreement, to be registered on Title 
via Caveat, with the Town of Taber to provide separate services and access to the newly 
created lot. 

3. A soils analysis and report prepared by a qualified professional shall be required at the time 
of Development Permit application to demonstrate the site is suitable for a septic field system 
to the satisfaction of the Director of Planning and Economic Development. 

4. The Developer shall be responsible for keeping the development area in a neat and tidy 
fashion, particularly, as it pertains to blowing debris and weeds during development of the 
subdivision. 

5. Development Permits will be required for any new development on the lots. Approval of this 
subdivision does not constitute approval of any development permit applications.  

6. The subject property is within the noted control lines of Alberta Transportation, any new 
development on the lots shall require a permit from Alberta Transportation. 

7. The Developer shall provide a stormwater analysis to the Director of Planning and 
Economic Development for approval by Taber Irrigation District. The analysis shall show 
post-development flows do not exceed pre-development flows by using Low Impact 
Development techniques, or other suitable mitigation to ensure no additional stormwater will 
contribute to the system as a result of this development. 

8. Easements and/or rights of way shall be registered against the land for the provision of storm, 
drainage, gas, power, and other utilities as required by the utility provider.  

9. The Developer shall register an easement and/or right of way against the land to protect 
existing Telus facilities, to the satisfaction of Telus. 

10. The Developer shall register an easement and/or right of way against the land to protect 
existing Atco facilities, to the satisfaction of Atco Gas. 
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11. The Developer shall ensure legal access and conveyance from the Taber Irrigation District 
designated point of delivery to the point of use on each parcel for which irrigation water is 
intended to be used. 

12. The newly subdivided parcel is subject to water use agreement if irrigation water is intended 
to be used on it. 

13. All outstanding charges owing to the Taber Irrigation District shall be paid to The Taber 
Irrigation District prior to endorsement. 

14. That pursuant to Section 654(1)(d) of the Municipal Government Act, all outstanding property 
taxes shall be paid to the Town of Taber prior to endorsement. 

15. Compliance is to be maintained with existing policy documents including but not limited to 
Municipal District of Taber Land Use Bylaw 1979, to the satisfaction of the Development 
Authority. 

16. The subdivision plan shall be registered in a manner satisfactory to the Land Titles Office. 

17. Copies of the new Titles are to be sent to Taber Irrigation District and the applicant is 
responsible for the cost to discharge or add any necessary instruments with respect to the 
new subdivision. 

18. Any further subdivision of the parcel shall be considered a triggering event as defined in the 
Town of Taber Notice of Annexation & Annexation Negotiations Report finalized in May 
2019. 

 
Background:   

Administration received a complete subdivision application on January 31, 2022 to subdivide one 
residential lot from a larger remainder lot. The current owner intends to sell the newly created lot for 
future development of a single-detached dwelling. 
 
The subject property was annexed into the Town of Taber in 2020. In accordance with the 
Annexation Agreement, the property owner is entitled to subdivide their property once to create a 
total of two lots without triggering a change from the stipulations outlined in the agreement. This 
means the newly created lot and the remainder lot will continue to be a part of the Rural/Urban 
Fringe (R/UF) Land Use District and subject to the requirements of the Municipal District of Taber’s 
Land Use Bylaw 1979. The proposed subdivision does meet the MD of Taber subdivision 
standards. Due to its location, connection to Town services is not possible at this time and 
alternative servicing will be required. 
 
The application package was reviewed and circulated to internal and external stakeholders as well 
as adjacent properties within 100 m on February 1, 2022. Comments have been considered in the 
subdivision conditions and are attached for review. The subdivision was also advertised in the 
Taber times on February 9 & 16, 2022. 
 
Legislation / Authority:  

Bylaw 10-2018 Part 3(17)(b) Subdivision and Development Authority. 
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Strategic Plan Alignment:  
Develop Community and Promote Growth 
Financial Implication:  
The cost of advertising and registering the subdivision is covered by the subdivision fees. 
 
Service Level / Staff Resource Implication:  
Processing subdivisions is a part of the ongoing responsibilities of the Planning and Economic 
Development Department. 
 
Justification:  
Approval of the subdivision will be inline with the annexation agreement made between the Town of 
Taber and private land owners. The subdivision will allow for a new residential lot within the Town of 
Taber.  
 
Alternative(s):  

That the Development Authority recommend that the Subdivision Authority approve Subdivision TT 
22-0-001, Lot 2, Block 1, Plan 061 0282, within SE ¼ Sec. 12, Twp. 10, Rge. 17, W4M, civically 
described as 3901A & 3901B 64 Ave., with amendments to the conditions. 

That the Development Authority recommend that the Subdivision Authority does not approve 
Subdivision TT 22-0-001, Lot 2, Block 1, Plan 061 0282, within SE ¼ Sec. 12, Twp. 10, Rge. 17, 
W4M, civically described as 3901A & 3901B 64 Ave., with reasons. 

 
Attachment(s): Subdivision TT 22-0-001 - Plan of Subdivision 

Subdivision Application 
Subdivision Report 
Subdivision TT 22-0-001 - Site Map 
Land Title 
Abandoned Well Map 
Circulation Responses 

 

APPROVALS: 

Originated By:  
Kattie Schlamp 
 
 
  

Chief Administrative Officer (CAO) or Designate: _______________________________ 
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SUBDIVISION APPROVING AUTHORITY 

DECISION REPORT 
 

Subject: TENTATIVE PLAN OF SUBDIVISION – Address3901A & 3901B 64 Ave. 
 
Date:  March 16, 2022 
 
Subdivision Application No:  TT 22-0-001 
 
 
Proposed Subdivision Summary: 
 
Applicant Halma Thompson Land Surveys Ltd. 

Owner/Developer  Shelly Hall 

Legal Description Lot 2, Block 1, Plan 061 0282 

Location 3901A & 3901B 64 Ave. 

Subdivision Area 5.88 ha (14.53 ac) 

Proposed Lots 1 new residential lot and 1 remainder residential lot. 

MDP Designation Taber Town Plan Bylaw 7-2016 
 

Community ASP  None. 
 

Neighbourhood Structure 
Plan (NSP) 
 

None. 

LUB District Rural/Urban Fringe District 
MD of Taber Land Use Bylaw 1979 – As per Annexation Agreement 
 

Existing Uses Residential and Commercial – An existing single-detached dwelling exists on 
the remainder lot in addition to two metal shops, two Atco trailers, two sheds, 
and a dugout 
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Internal / External Circulation: 
 
Circulation was sent out on February 1, 2022, all relevant comments are addressed within the Planning 
Considerations and Conditions of approval.  All circulation comments are on file for review as required. 
  
Planning Considerations: 
 
Topography/Soil 
Characteristics/ 
Physical 
Characteristics 

The subject lands are mainly flat as the site is within a developed residential area.   

Storm Water & 
Collection 

Existing, any changes are to be approved by the Development Authority. 

Water Supply, Sewage 
Disposal and Solid 
Waste Disposal 

Town Services are not within proximity to the subdivision area.   

Subdivision Design - 
Roads, Accessibility, 
& Circulation 

The plan of subdivision is intended to create one lot for future residential 
development and one remainder lot that is already developed. The newly 
created lot will require a new access to be created from 39 Ave. 

Open Space / Parks N/A 
Reserves N/A 
Land Use Bylaw 
 

R/UF - 2 Lots 
Primary Single-Family Dwelling 
Area of Site: Minimum Standard required: 2 acre 
 Minimum Standard provided: 5.07 acres  

Width of Site: Minimum Standard required:  N/A 
 Minimum Standard provided:  N/A 

Recommendation: 

That the subdivision application by the Town of Taber be APPROVED with the following conditions: 

Prior to entering into a 
Servicing Agreement 

1. That approval shall apply to a residential subdivision plan within Lot 2, 
Block 1, Plan 061 0282. 

Prior to construction 
commencing 

2. That pursuant to Section 655(1)(b) of the Municipal Government Act, the 
Developer shall enter into a Servicing Agreement or Deferred Servicing 
Agreement, to be registered on Title via Caveat, with the Town of Taber to 
provide separate services and access to the newly created lot. 

3. A soils analysis and report prepared by a qualified professional shall be 
required at the time of Development Permit application to demonstrate the 
site is suitable for a septic field system to the satisfaction of the Director of 
Planning and Economic Development. 

4. The Developer shall be responsible for keeping the development area in a 
neat and tidy fashion, particularly, as it pertains to blowing debris and 
weeds during development of the subdivision. 

5. Development Permits will be required for any new development on the 
lots. Approval of this subdivision does not constitute approval of any 
development permit applications.  

6. The subject property is within the noted control lines of Alberta 
Transportation, any new development on the lots shall require a permit 
from Alberta Transportation. 

7. The Developer shall provide a stormwater analysis to the Director of 
Planning and Economic Development for approval by Taber Irrigation 
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District. The analysis shall show post-development flows do not exceed 
pre-development flows by using Low Impact Development techniques, or 
other suitable mitigation to ensure no additional stormwater will contribute 
to the system as a result of this development. 

Prior to plan 
endorsement 

8. Easements and/or rights of way shall be registered against the land for 
the provision of storm, drainage, gas, power, and other utilities as required 
by the utility provider.  

9. The Developer shall register an easement and/or right of way against the 
land to protect existing Telus facilities, to the satisfaction of Telus. 

10. The Developer shall register an easement and/or right of way against the 
land to protect existing Atco facilities, to the satisfaction of Atco Gas. 

11. The Developer shall ensure legal access and conveyance from the Taber 
Irrigation District designated point of delivery to the point of use on each 
parcel for which irrigation water is intended to be used. 

12. The newly subdivided parcel is subject to water use agreement if irrigation 
water is intended to be used on it. 

13. All outstanding charges owing to the Taber Irrigation District shall be paid 
to The Taber Irrigation District prior to endorsement. 

14. That pursuant to Section 654(1)(d) of the Municipal Government Act, all 
outstanding property taxes shall be paid to the Town of Taber prior to 
endorsement. 

15. Compliance is to be maintained with existing policy documents including 
but not limited to Municipal District of Taber Land Use Bylaw 1979, to the 
satisfaction of the Development Authority. 

16. The subdivision plan shall be registered in a manner satisfactory to the 
Land Titles Office. 

17. Copies of the new Titles are to be sent to Taber Irrigation District and the 
applicant is responsible for the cost to discharge or add any necessary 
instruments with respect to the new subdivision. 

18. Any further subdivision of the parcel shall be considered a triggering event 
as defined in the Town of Taber Notice of Annexation & Annexation 
Negotiations Report finalized in May 2019. 

 
Notations 
1. This approval is subject to all relevant environmental legislation and the Alberta Environmental Protection and 

Enhancement Act. 
2. It is the developer’s responsibility to ensure that boundary grades tie in with adjacent properties. 
3. It is the developer's responsibility to determine whether the use approved by this tentative plan of subdivision is 

achievable or whether such use may be constrained or precluded by site conditions, including constraints on use 
resulting from environmental conditions or legislation or both. 

 
 

 
       

Subdivision Approving Authority 
 
 

              
Approval Date 

Author:   Kattie Schlamp 
 
Departmental Review:  
 



 

 

 

Land Use District Map for Proposed Subdivision TT 22-0-001 
Property subject to the subdivision is outlined in yellow. 
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RE: 320108586 

February 24, 2022 
 
 
Town of Taber  
4900A - 50 Street 
Taber, Alberta 
T1G 1T1 
 
 
Attention: Kattie Schlamp 
 
RE: FortisAlberta Condition for Subdivision Approval 
 
FortisAlberta Reference No.: 320108586 
MD File No.: TT 22-0-001 
Location/Legal Description: SE 12-10-17-W4M (Plan 0610282 Block 1 Lot 2) 
Customer Name: Timothy Hall and Shelly Hall 
 
Thank you for contacting FortisAlberta regarding the above application for subdivision. We have 
reviewed the plan and determined that no easement is required by FortisAlberta. 
 
FortisAlberta is the Distribution Wire Service Provider for this area. The developer can arrange 
installation of electrical services for this subdivision through FortisAlberta. Please have the 
developer contact 310-WIRE (310-9473) to make application for electrical services. 
 
Please contact FortisAlberta land services at landserv@fortisalberta.com or by calling (403) 514-
4783 for any questions. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Tracy Davidson 

FortisAlberta Inc. 
320 – 17 Ave SW 
Calgary, AB 
T2S 2V1 
Phone# 780-464-8815 
Cell#  
www.fortisalberta.com 
Email: 
tracy.davidson@fortisalberta.com 

Tracy Davidson 
Land Department 

http://www.fortisalberta.com/


 
 
February 3, 2022 
 
 TELUS File: ABS2022-041 
 Your File: TT 22-0-001 

      
Town of Taber 
Kattie.schlamp@taber.ca 
 
Attention:  Kattie Schlamp 
 
 
RE: TELUS COMMUNICATIONS INC (‘TELUS’) 
 PROPOSED SUBDIVISION REPLY 
 SE 2-10-17 W4M 
 Plan 061082 Block 1 Lot 2 
  
We understand that an application has been made for a subdivision over the abovementioned 
land. 
 
TELUS will require an easement/right of way to protect existing facilities on the abovementioned 
land. 
 
We ask that you place our requirement for a Utility Right of Way under the Conditions of Approval 
for this proposed subdivision. 
 
Yours truly, 
 
 
 
 
Lisa Mendonsa 
Real Estate Specialist 
Rights of Way 
Real Estate Department 
 

 

 
TELUS Communications Inc. 
Right of Way Department 
2930 Centre Avenue NE 
Calgary, AB  T2A 4Y2 
 
Telephone  403-384-3066 
E-mail     rightofwayab@telus.com  

mailto:rightofwayab@telus.com
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Development Authority Request for Decision 

 

Meeting Date: March 21/2022 

 

Subject:   
Subdivision TT 22-0-002 – 5031 45 Avenue 
 
Recommendation: 
That the Development Authority recommends that the Subdivision Authority approve Subdivision TT 
22-0-002, within Lots 23-25 Inclusive, Block 17, Plan 6390L, within N.W. ¼ Sec. 32, Twp. 9, Rge. 
16, W4M., civically described as 5031 45 Avenue., with the following (9) conditions: 

1. That approval shall apply to a residential subdivision plan within Lots 23-25 Inclusive, Block 
17, Plan 6390 L.  

2. That pursuant to Section 655(1)(b) of the Municipal Government Act, the Developer shall 
enter into a Servicing Agreement or Deferred Servicing Agreement, to be registered on Title 
via Caveat, to provide separate services to each lot. 

3. The Developer shall be responsible for keeping the development area in a neat and tidy 
fashion, particularly, as it pertains to blowing debris and weeds during development of the 
subdivision. 

4. Development Permits will be required for any new development on the lots. Approval of this 
subdivision does not constitute approval of any development permit applications.  

5. At the time of Development, a stormwater analysis will be required to be submitted to the 
Director of Planning and Economic Development for approval by Taber Irrigation District. 
The analysis shall show post-development flows do not exceed pre-development flows by 
using Low Impact Development techniques, or other suitable mitigation to ensure no 
additional stormwater will contribute to the system as a result of this development.  

6. Easements and/or rights of way shall be registered against the land for the provision of storm, 
drainage, gas, power, and other utilities as required by the utility provider.  

7. That pursuant to Section 654(1)(d) of the Municipal Government Act, all outstanding property 
taxes shall be paid to the Town of Taber prior to endorsement. 

8. Compliance is to be maintained with existing policy documents including but not limited to 
Land Use Bylaw 13-2020, to the satisfaction of the Development Authority. 

9. The subdivision plan shall be registered in a manner satisfactory to the Land Titles Office. 
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Background:   

Administration has received a complete subdivision application on February 22, 2022 to create one 
residential lot with one remainder lot in an existing neighbourhood. Brown Okamura and Associates 
(BOA) has applied to consolidate the existing 3 lots for subdivision into 2 lots. The remainder lot 
contains the existing single detached dwelling and the newly created lot will be empty for future 
development of a single detached dwelling. The lots are currently designated as Residential Single 
and Two Dwelling (R-2) District and will remain as R-2 after subdivision. 
 
The package was reviewed and circulated to internal and external stakeholders as well as adjacent 
properties within 100 m on February 22, 2022.  Comments have been considered in the subdivision 
conditions and are attached for review. The subdivision was advertised in the Taber Times on 
March 2 & 9, 2022. 
 
The lot will be created with the intention of future development of a single detached dwelling. The 
newly created lot will require new services, to ensure this is achieved, Administration has 
recommended a subdivision condition which requires the Developer to enter into a Servicing 
Agreement or Deferred Servicing Agreement. At the time of development, a grading/stormwater 
plan will be required at that time, this requirement has been reflected in the proposed conditions.   
 
The newly created lot does not meet the required minimum lot width or lot area for a single-detached 
dwelling in the R-2 District. Approval of this subdivision will constitute an approval with a 2.22 meters 
lot width shortfall and 20.0m² minimum lot area shortfall. 
 
Legislation / Authority:  

Bylaw 10-2018 Part 3(17)(b) Subdivision and Development Authority. 
 
Strategic Plan Alignment:  
Develop Community and Promote Growth 
 
Financial Implication:  
The cost of advertising and registering the subdivision is covered by the subdivision fees. 
 
Service Level / Staff Resource Implication:  
Processing subdivisions is a part of the ongoing responsibilities of the Planning and Economic 
Development Department. 
 
Justification:  
Approval of this subdivision will allow the Developer to provide 1 new lot for development in Taber 
that provides for a single detached dwelling. 
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Alternative(s):  
That the Development Authority recommends that the Subdivision Authority approve Subdivision TT 
22-0-002, within Lots 23-25 Inclusive, Block 17, Plan 6390L, within N.W. ¼ Sec. 32, Twp. 9, Rge. 
16, W4M, civically described as 5031 45 Avenue with amendments to the conditions. 
 
That the Development Authority recommends that the Subdivision Authority does not approve 
Subdivision TT 22-0-002, within Lots 23-25 Inclusive, Block 17, Plan 6390L, within N.W. ¼ Sec. 32, 
Twp. 9, Rge. 16, W4M, civically described as 5031 45 Avenue with reasons. 
 
Attachment(s): Subdivision Application 

Application Page 2 Signed 
Plan of Subdivision TT 22-0-002 
Subdivision Report 
Land Use District Map 
Circulation Responses 
Land Title 
Abandoned Well Map 

 

APPROVALS: 

Originated By:  
Kattie Schlamp 
  

 

Chief Administrative Officer (CAO) or Designate: _______________________________ 
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SUBDIVISION APPROVING AUTHORITY 

DECISION REPORT 
 

Subject: TENTATIVE PLAN OF SUBDIVISION – 5031 45 Ave. 
 
Date:  March 16, 2022 
 
Subdivision Application No:  TT 22-0-002 
 
 
Proposed Subdivision Summary: 
 
Applicant Brown Okamura & Associates Ltd. 

Owner/Developer  530577 Alberta Ltd.  

Legal Description Lots 23-25 Inclusive, Block 17, Plan 6390L. 

Location 5031 45 Ave. 

Subdivision Area 0.087 ha (0.214 acres) 

Proposed Lots 1 single-detached dwelling lot for future development and 1 remainder lot 
with existing single-detached dwelling. 

MDP Designation Taber Town Plan Bylaw 7-2016 
 

Community ASP  None. 
 

Neighbourhood Structure 
Plan (NSP) 
 

None. 

LUB District Residential Single and Two Dwelling (R-2) District 
Land Use Bylaw 13-2020 as amended by Council from time to time. 
 

Existing Uses An existing single-detached dwelling exists and will remain on the remainder 
lot. The required side yard setback is maintained by the proposed 
subdivision. 
The newly created lot does not meet the required minimum lot width or lot 
area for a single-detached dwelling in the R-2 District. Approval of this 
subdivision will constitute an approval with a 2.22 meters lot width shortfall 
and 20.0m² minimum lot area shortfall.  
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Internal / External Circulation: 
 
Circulation was sent out on February 18, 2022, all relevant comments are addressed within the Planning 
Considerations and Conditions of approval.  All circulation comments are on file for review as required. 
  
Planning Considerations: 
 
Topography/Soil 
Characteristics/ 
Physical 
Characteristics 

The subject lands are mainly flat as the site is within a developed residential area.   

Storm Water & 
Collection 

Existing, any changes are to be approved by the Development Authority. 

Water Supply, Sewage 
Disposal and Solid 
Waste Disposal 

Services are located in the street along 45 Ave. Engineered drawings reflecting 
design to tie into the municipal services will need to be submitted for approval 
prior to development.  

Subdivision Design - 
Roads, Accessibility, 
& Circulation 

The plan of subdivision is intended to create two single family dwelling lots.  

Site access is existing from 45 Ave. any new driveway access will need to be 
approved under a Development Permit. 

Open Space / Parks N/A 
Reserves N/A 
Land Use Bylaw 
 

R-2 - 2 Lots 
Single-Detached Dwelling 
Area of Site: Minimum Standard required: 350.00 m2 
 Minimum Standard provided: 330.00 m2 

Width of Site: Minimum Standard required:  11.0 m 
 Minimum Standard provided:  8.78 m 

Recommendation: 

That the subdivision application by the Town of Taber be APPROVED with the following conditions: 

Prior to entering into a 
Servicing Agreement 

1. That approval shall apply to a residential subdivision plan within Lots 23-
25 Inclusive, Block 17, Plan 6390 L.  

Prior to construction 
commencing 

2. That pursuant to Section 655(1)(b) of the Municipal Government Act, the 
Developer shall enter into a Servicing Agreement or Deferred Servicing 
Agreement, to be registered on Title via Caveat, to provide separate 
services to each lot. 

3. The Developer shall be responsible for keeping the development area in a 
neat and tidy fashion, particularly, as it pertains to blowing debris and 
weeds during development of the subdivision. 

4. Development Permits will be required for any new development on the 
lots. Approval of this subdivision does not constitute approval of any 
development permit applications.  

5. At the time of Development, a stormwater analysis will be required to be 
submitted to the Director of Planning and Economic Development for 
approval by Taber Irrigation District. The analysis shall show post-
development flows do not exceed pre-development flows by using Low 
Impact Development techniques, or other suitable mitigation to ensure no 
additional stormwater will contribute to the system as a result of this 
development.  
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Prior to plan 
endorsement 

6. Easements and/or rights of way shall be registered against the land for 
the provision of storm, drainage, gas, power, and other utilities as required 
by the utility provider.  

7. That pursuant to Section 654(1)(d) of the Municipal Government Act, all 
outstanding property taxes shall be paid to the Town of Taber prior to 
endorsement. 

8. Compliance is to be maintained with existing policy documents including 
but not limited to Land Use Bylaw 13-2020, to the satisfaction of the 
Development Authority. 

9. The subdivision plan shall be registered in a manner satisfactory to the 
Land Titles Office. 

 
Notations 
1. This approval is subject to all relevant environmental legislation and the Alberta Environmental Protection and 

Enhancement Act. 
2. It is the developer’s responsibility to ensure that boundary grades tie in with adjacent properties. 
3. It is the developer's responsibility to determine whether the use approved by this tentative plan of subdivision is 

achievable or whether such use may be constrained or precluded by site conditions, including constraints on use 
resulting from environmental conditions or legislation or both. 

 
 

 
       

Subdivision Approving Authority 
 
 

              
Approval Date 

Author:   Kattie Schlamp 
 
Departmental Review:  
 



 

Subdivision TT 22-0-002 – Land Use Map 
Property subject to the subdivision is shown in blue. 



 

 



 

 

 



 



 

 



 



 

 



 Construction and Maintenance 
Southern Region 
Box 314, 909 3 Avenue North 
Lethbridge, Alberta  T1H 0H5 
www.alberta.ca 

 

M:\DS\SR\LETH\Development\Development and Planning\Schlamp letter TT22-0-002 (RPATH0001245).docx  
  

Classification: Protected A 

AT File Reference: RPATH0001245 
Our Reference: 2512-NW 32-9-16-W4M (3) 

Your Reference: TT 22-0-002 
 
 
February 25, 2022 
 
 
Kattie Schlamp 
Subdivision & Development Officer 
kattie.schlamp@taber.ca 
Town of Taber 
4900A – 50 Street 
Taber, AB  T1G 1T1 
 
Dear Ms. Schlamp: 
 
RE: PROPOSED SUBDIVISION 
 LOTS 23-25, BLOCK 17, PLAN 6390 L 
 PORTION OF NW 32-9-16-W4M 
 TOWN OF TABER  
 
Reference your file to consolidate and create two (2) parcels for residential use at the above noted 
location. 
 
The proposal is contrary to Section 14 and, resultantly by default, subject to the requirements of Section 
15(2) of the Subdivision and Development Regulation, being Alberta Regulation 43/2002, consolidated 
up to 188/2017 (“the regulation”). 
 
Alberta Transportation’s primary objective is to allow subdivision and development of properties in a 
manner that will not compromise the integrity and associated safe operational use or the future 
expansion of the provincial highway network. 
 
To that end, currently and as proposed, the parcels to be created will gain indirect access to the highway 
solely by way of the local road system. As such, strictly from Alberta Transportation’s point of view, we 
do not anticipate that the consolidation and creation of two (2) residential parcels as proposed would 
have any appreciable impact on the provincial highway network.  
 
Therefore, pursuant to Section 16 of the regulation, in this instance, Alberta Transportation grants a 
waiver of said Sections 14 and 15(2). 
 
The applicant would also be advised that any development within the highway right-of-way or within 
300 metres beyond the limit of a controlled highway or within 800 metres from the center point of an 
intersection of the highway and another highway would require the benefit of a permit from Alberta 
Transportation. This requirement is outlined in the Highways Development and Protection Regulation, 
being Alberta Regulation 326/2009. 

 
 

…/2 

GENERAL LOCATION 

 

http://www.alberta.ca/
file://///GOA/SHARED/TRANS/DS/SR/LETH/Development/Development%20and%20Planning/Schlamp%20letter%20TT22-0-002%20(RPATH0001245).docx
mailto:kattie.schlamp@taber.ca


 

 
Classification: Protected A 

Ms. Schlamp - 2 - February 25, 2022 
 
 
The subject property is within the noted control lines; however, given that development setbacks will 
be maintained by default and all access to the highway is indirect by way of the town’s internal street 
system, in this instance, a permit from Alberta Transportation will not be required, and development of 
the two (2) residential parcels could proceed under the direction, control, and management of the Town 
of Taber subdivision and development land use authority. The applicant could contact the undersigned, 
at Lethbridge 403-382-4052, in this regard. 
 
Alberta Transportation accepts no responsibility for the noise impact of highway traffic upon any 
development or occupants thereof. Noise impact and the need for attenuation should be thoroughly 
assessed. The applicant is advised that provisions for noise attenuation are the sole responsibility of 
the developer and should be incorporated as required into the subdivision/development design. 
 
Any peripheral lighting (yard lights/area lighting) that may be considered a distraction to the motoring 
public or deemed to create a traffic hazard will not be permitted. 
 
Further, should the approval authority receive any appeals in regard to this application and as per 
Section 678(2.1) of the Municipal Government Act and Section 5(5)(d) of the regulation, Alberta 
Transportation agrees to waive the referral distance for this particular subdivision application. As far as 
Alberta Transportation is concerned, an appeal of this subdivision application may be heard by the local 
Subdivision and Development Appeal Board provided that no other provincial agency is involved in the 
application. 
 
Yours truly, 
 
 
 
Leah Olsen 
Development/Planning Technologist 
403-388-3105 
 
LO 
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Development Authority Request for Decision 

 

Meeting Date: March 21, 2022 

Subject:   
Building Permit Statistics February 2022 
 
Recommendation: 
That the Municipal Planning Commission accepts the February 2022 Building Permit Statistics as 
information. 
 
Background:   

Building Permit Statistics for the month of February 2022 have been compiled and are attached. 
 
Legislation / Authority:  

Subdivision and Development Authority and MPC Bylaw 10-2018 (43)(h) 
 
Strategic Plan Alignment:  
N/A 
 
Financial Implication:  
N/A 
 
Service Level / Staff Resource Implication:  
The compiling of building permit statistics is a requirement of the Planning and Economic 
Development Department. 
  
Justification:  
That statistical records are an important tool for monitoring building activity within the Town of 
Taber. 
 
Alternative(s):  
Alternative #1: That the Municipal Planning Commission does not accept the Building Permit 
Statistics for the month of February 2022 as information. 
 
Attachment(s): Building Permit Statistics for February 2022 

 

APPROVALS: 

Originated By:  
Celina Newberry  

 

Chief Administrative Officer (CAO) or Designate: _______________________________ 



No. of 
Permits

No. of 
Units Construction Value

No. of 
Permits

No. of 
Units

Construction 
Value

No. of 
Permits

No. of 
Units Construction Value

SINGLE FAMILY DWELLINGS 1 1 300,000.00$       0 1 -$                  0 0 -$                   
2 FAMILY DWELLING 0 0 -$                    0 0 -$                  0 0 -$                   
SEMI DETACHED DWELLING 0 0 -$                    0 0 -$                  0 0 -$                   
MULTI FAMILY DWELLING 1 4 50,000.00$         0 0 -$                  0 0 -$                   
RESIDENTIAL ADDITIONS & ACCESS. 2 0 15,833.77$         0 0 -$                  2 19,000.00$         
GARAGES & CARPORTS 0 0 -$                    1 0 35,000.00$       0 0 -$                   
MANUFACTURED HOMES 0 0 -$                    0 0 -$                  0 0 -$                   
SWIMMING POOLS 0 0 -$                    0 0 -$                  0 0 -$                   
FARM & AGRICULTURE BUILDINGS 0 0 -$                    0 0 -$                  0 0 -$                   
NEW COMMERCIAL 0 0 -$                    0 0 -$                  0 0 -$                   
COMMERCIAL ADDITIONS/ALTER 1 0 2,000.00$           1 0 2,327,300.00$  3 419,500.00$       
NEW INDUSTRIAL 0 0 -$                    0 0 -$                  0 0 -$                   
INDUSTRIAL ADDITIONS/ALTER 1 0 8,736.00$           1 0 100,000.00$     0 0 -$                   
NEW INSTITUTIONAL 0 0 -$                    0 0 -$                  0 0 -$                   
INSTITUTIONAL ADDITIONS/ALTER 0 0 -$                    0 0 -$                  0 0 -$                   
MOBILE HOME PARK 0 0 -$                    0 0 -$                  0 0 -$                   
DEMOLITIONS 0 0 -$                    1 0 47,229.00$       1 1,500.00$           
OCCUPANCY/INSPECTION ONLY 0 0 -$                    0 0 -$                  1 3,500.00$           
PERMANENT SIGNS 0 0 -$                    0 0 -$                  0 0 -$                   

6 5 376,569.77$       4 1 2,509,529.00$  7 0 443,500.00$       

No. of 
Permits

No. of 
Units Construction Value

No. of 
Permits

No. of 
Units

Construction 
Value

No. of 
Permits

No. of 
Units Construction Value

SINGLE FAMILY DWELLINGS 2 1 650,000.00$       1 1 200,000.00$     2 2 250,000.00$       
2 FAMILY DWELLING 0 0 -$                    0 0 -$                  0 0 -$                   
SEMI  DETACHED DWELLING 0 0 -$                    0 0 -$                  0 0 -$                   
MULTI FAMILY DWELLING 1 4 50,000.00$         0 0 -$                  0 0 -$                   
RESIDENTIAL ADDITIONS & ACCESS. 4 0 125,833.77$       0 0 -$                  4 0 29,000.00$         
GARAGES & CARPORTS 0 0 -$                    1 0 35,000.00$       0 0 -$                   
MANUFACTURED HOMES 1 0 195,000.00$       0 0 -$                  0 0 -$                   
SWIMMING POOLS 0 0 -$                    0 0 -$                  0 0 -$                   
FARM & AGRICULTURE BUILDINGS 0 0 -$                    0 0 -$                  0 0 -$                   
NEW COMMERCIAL 0 0 -$                    0 0 -$                  0 0 -$                   
COMMERCIAL ADDITIONS/ALTER 2 0 9,000.00$           3 0 2,412,300.00$  6 443,500.00$       
NEW INDUSTRIAL 0 0 -$                    0 0 -$                  1 1,200,000.00$    
INDUSTRIAL ADDITIONS/ALTER 1 0 8,736.00$           1 0 100,000.00$     0 0 -$                   
NEW INSTITUTIONAL 0 0 -$                    1 0 1,000,000.00$  0 0 -$                   
INSTITUTIONAL ADDITIONS/ALTER 0 0 -$                    0 0 -$                  2 473,000.00$       
MOBILE HOME PARK 0 0 -$                    0 0 -$                  0 0 -$                   
DEMOLITIONS 0 0 -$                    1 0 47,229.00$       1 1,500.00$           
OCCUPANCY/INSPECTION ONLY 1 0 225,991.56$       0 0 -$                  1 3,500.00$           
PERMANENT SIGNS 0 0 -$                    0 0 -$                  0 0 -$                   

12 5 1,264,561.33$    8 1 3,794,529.00$  17 2 2,400,500.00$    

Construction Value
Construction 

Value Construction Value

RESIDENTIAL 1,020,833.77$    235,000.00$     279,000.00$       
INDUSTRIAL 8,736.00$           147,229.00$     1,201,500.00$    

COMMERCIAL 234,991.56$       2,412,300.00$  447,000.00$       
INSTITUTIONAL -$                    1,000,000.00$  473,000.00$       

6
2
7
2

2
2
3
1

8
1
3
0

Permits by District
2022 2021 2020

No. of Permits No. of Permits No. of Permits

2022

2022

TOWN OF TABER

BUILDING PERMIT STATISTICS
February 2022

2021 2020

2021 2020

Month of February by Year

Year to Date (January 1 to February 28)



Issue Date Owner

TTB B 0007 22 22 LT 1-Feb-22 Wes Horvath

Project Description Value of Project Tax Roll

Commercial Additions/Alterations 2,000.00$                       4752160

Issue Date Owner

TTB B 0008 22 22 LT 1-Feb-22 Tim Miller

Project Description Value of Project Tax Roll

Multi-Family Dwelling 50,000.00$                     5255010

Issue Date Owner

TTB B 0009 22 22 LT 9-Feb-22 Michael & Debbie Kurtz

Project Description Value of Project Tax Roll

Residential Additions & Accessory Uses 12,000.00$                     3745060

Issue Date Owner

TTB B 0010 22 22 LT 9-Feb-22 The Good Samaitan Society

Project Description Value of Project Tax Roll

Industrial Additions/Alterations 8,736.00$                       6346090

Issue Date Owner

TTB B 0011 22 22 LT 9-Feb-22 Journeymen Enterprises Ltd.

Project Description Value of Project Tax Roll

Single Family Dwelling 300,000.00$                   5843110

Issue Date Owner

TTB B 0012 22 22 LT 16-Feb-22 Cornelius & Eva Peters

Project Description Value of Project Tax Roll

Residential Additions & Accessory Uses 3,833.77$                       5847060

Town of Taber Building Permits February 2022

Building Permit # Contractor

Journeymen Enterprises Ltd.

Project Site Address

Building Permit # Contractor

Home Owner

Project Site Address

4606 Heritage Dr.

-

Property Owner

Project Site Address

5321/5323 55 street

-

Building Permit #

Contractor

Property Owner

Project Site Address

4700 64 Ave

-

Project Site Address

5810 48 Street

-

Contractor

Project Site Address

Building Permit # Contractor

Home Owner

Business Owner

4704 53 Street

-

Building Permit # Contractor

25 Prairie Sunset Ave.

-

Building Permit #



Permit # Issued Date Class Description Status Roll # Owner Contractor Address Construction Cost

0001 22 1/5/2022 COM Occupancy/Inspection Only Open 4751200 Mallory Nakamura Maple Leaf Construction 5111 47 Avenue 225,991.56$           
0002 22 1/12/2022 RES Manufactured Homes Open TBD Douglas J. Bergen Home Owner 38 Medows Wat 195,000.00$           
0003 22 1/12/2022 RES Single Family Dwelling Open 4357205 Willowcrest Construction Ltd. Willowcrest Construction Ltd. 82 Praire Gold Street 350,000.00$           
0004 22 1/12/2022 RES Residential Additions & Accessory Uses Open 4849070 Ranatha Fettig Aaron Hofman 115 Signature Lane 88,000.00$             
0005 22 1/26/2022 COM Commercial Additions/Alterations Open 5466180 R. Tymko Group Ducharme Logistics 5420 66 Avenue 7,000.00$               
0006 22 1/19/2022 RES Residential Additions & Accessory Uses Open 4156045 Nick Kutanzi Reynos Contracting 5611 Sunrise Cresent 22,000.00$             
0007 22 2/1/2022 COM Commercial Additions/Alterations Open 4752160 Wes Horvath Business Owner 4704 53 Street 2,000.00$               
0008 22 2/1/2022 RES Multi-Family Dwelling Open 5255010 Tim Miller Property Owner 5321/5323 55 street 50,000.00$             
0009 22 2/9/2022 RES Residential Additions & Accessory Uses Open 3745060 Michael & Debbie Kurtz Home Owner 4606 Heritage Dr. 12,000.00$             
0010 22 2/9/2022 INST Industrial Additions/Alterations Open 6346090 The Good Samaitan Society Property Owner 4700 64 Ave 8,736.00$               
0011 22 2/9/2022 RES Single Family Dwelling Open 5843110 Journeymen Enterprises Ltd. Journeymen Enterprises Ltd. 25 Prairie Sunset Ave. 300,000.00$           
0012 22 2/16/2022 RES Residential Additions & Accessory Uses Open 5847060 Cornelius & Eva Peters Home Owner 5810 48 Street 3,833.77$               

1,264,561.33$        

February 2022 Year to Date Approved Permits - Construction Values



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Town of Taber 
Office of the Chief Administrative Officer 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Request for Decision Document                                       Page 1 of 1 

Template Version 2.0, 2019-01-03 

Development Authority Request for Decision 
 

Meeting Date: March 21, 2022 

Subject:   
Standing Items 
 

Recommendation: 
That the Municipal Planning Commission uses the standing items opportunity to address 
Administration about their concerns, and ask questions. 
 
Background:   
To assist in information sharing and ensure agreement on the relative importance of activities, and 
to facilitate a common understanding, Council established a standing item on the Municipal 
Planning Commission agenda to raise individual concerns.  
 

Legislation / Authority:  
N/A 
 

Strategic Plan Alignment:  
Enhance Sense of Community #4: Continue the growth of Taber as a healthy and safe community. 
 

Financial Implication:  
The financial implication will vary depending on the discussion outcomes but should consider 
alignment of Town facility and service provision with approved budget. 
 

Service Level / Staff Resource Implication:  
Having a regular Municipal Planning Commission discussion about service levels will improve the 
ability of Administration to meet expectations of Council rather than dealing with requests from 
individuals on an ad hoc basis. 
 

Justification:  
This will bring administration efficiencies and better alignment of services and expenditures. It will 
also help improve communication protocols and adherence to the MGA. 
 

Alternative(s):  
Alternatives will vary based on discussions. 
 

Attachment(s): None 
 

APPROVALS: 

Originated By:  
Celina Newberry 
  

Chief Administrative Officer (CAO) or Designate: _______________________________ 
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